be l e - s  than seven thousand dollars ($7.0001. and which shall be equal to five (5) 
per cent, of its gross annual receipts, if such percentage shall exceed the sum of 
seven thousand dollars ($7,000).

During the third term of five (5) years an annual sum, which shall in no case 
be less than twelve thousand dollars ($12,000), and which shall be equal to five (5) 
per cent, of its gross annual receipts, if such percentage shall exceed the sum of 
twelve thousand dollars ($12,000).

During the fourth term of five (5) years an annual sum which shall in no case 
be le ss  than fourteen thousand seven hundred dollars ($14,700), and which shall be 
equal to six (6 ) per cent, of its gross annual receipts, if such percentage shall exceed 
the sum of fourteen thousand seven hundred dollars ($14,700).

During the remaining term of five (5) years an annual sum. which shall in no 
case be less than sixteen thousand two hundred dollars ($10.200). and which shall 
be equal to six (6 ) per cent, of its gross annual receipts, if such percentage shall 
exceed the sum of sixteen thousand two hundred dollars ($16,200).

(c) For the use of the tracks owned by the City, upon the Queensboro Bridge
and the approaches thereto, the sum of five cents for each round trip or the sum of
two and one half cents for each single trip of each and every car operated upon the 
bridge.

[...]

street across the railroad yard of the Pennsylvania Tunnel and Terminal Railroad
Company, during the first term of five (5) years of this contract, the annual sum 
of two thousand dollars ($2,000) ; during the second term of five (5) years, an an­
nual sum of two thousand two hundred and fifty dollars ($2,250) ; during the 
third term of five (5) years, an annual sum of two thousand five hundred dollars 
($2,500); during the fourth term of five (5) years, an annual sum of two thousand 
seven hundred and fifty dollars ($2,750); and during the remaining term of five
(5) years, an annual sum of three thousand dollars ($3,000). Such payments shall 
begin on the day when the construction of the tracks on said viaduct shall begin.

The gross annual receipts mentioned above shall be the gross earnings of the

[...]

us of chapter 556 of the Laws of 1 8 9 7 ,  

as amended by chapter 627 of the Laws of 19,10, the Comptroller be and is hereby 
authorized to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New York, in the manner pro­
vided by section 169 of the Greater New York Charier, to the amount of one hundred 
and two thousand dollars ($102,000,) to pnoidc means for the installation of an
electric generating plant in the New York Public Library, Astor, Lenox and Tildcn
Foundations, Fifth avenue, Fortieth to Forty second street, Borough of Manhattan, 
subject, however, to the conditions, (a) that any cost for the installation of said 
electric generating plant in excess of the sum of one hundred and two thousand
dollars ($102,000) shall be borne and paid for by the Trustees of the New York
Public Library: (b) that the proposed contract, plans and specifications for said 
plant shall receive the approval of the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, and
(c) that before the contract for the construction of said plant is entered into, there